hereby inform you the following: 

1. As shareholders of PT Wijaya Karya (Persero) Tbk, we agree to accept the transfer of a 

portion of Series B shares held by PT Danantara Asset Management (Persero) in PT Wijaya 

Karya (Persero) Tbk, consisting of 362,917,027 (three hundred sixty-two million nine hundred 

seventeen thousand twenty-seven) shares. 

2. The definitive value of the share transfer as referred to in paragraph 1 is determined after the 

issuance of a decree from the Head of BP BUMN. 

3. In connection with paragraph 1 above, on 5 January 2026, we, as representatives of the

[...]

Dated 6 January 2026 

1. Listed Company Name PT Wijaya Karya (Persero) Tbk (“WIKA”) 

2. Number of shares and 
percentage of 
shareholdings before 
and after the transfer 

Before After 

Number of Shares: 

• 1 (one) Dwiwarna Series 
A Shares held by BP 
BUMN 

• 36,291,702,780 (thirty-
six billion two hundred 
ninety-one million seven 
hundred two thousand 
seven hundred eighty) 
Series B shares held by 
DAM 

Number of Shares: 

• 1 (one) Dwiwarna Series 
A Shares held by BP 
BUMN 

• 362,917,027 (three 
hundred sixty-two million 
nine hundred seventeen 
thousand twenty-seven) 
Series B shares held by 
BP BUMN 

• 35,928,785,753 (thirty-
five billion nine hundred 
two twenty-eight million 
seven hundred eighty-
five thousand seven 
hundred fifty-three) 
series B shares held by 
DAM 

Voting Rights: 

• BP BUMN: 0.0000% 
(zero point zero zero

[...]

DAM.DO/2026 dated 5 January 2026 between the Head of BP 
BUMN and DAM, where DAM transferred its shareholdings in 
WIKA to BP BUMN. Therefore, BP BUMN holds 1% (one 
percent) of the total state shareholdings through BP BUMN 
and DAM in WIKA. 

4. Number of shares 
transferred 

A total of 362,917,027 (three hundred sixty-two million nine 
hundred seventeen thousand twenty-seven) shares 
consisting of Series B shares, or 0.91% (zero point nine one 
percent) of all issued and paid-up shares by WIKA. 

5. Share Class Series B Shares with Nominal Value of Rp100 (one hundred 
Rupiah) per share. 

6. Transfer price per share The share price is determined based on the book value of 
Rp36,291,702,700 (thirty-six billion two hundred ninety-one 
million seven hundred two thousand seven hundred rupiah), 
which is a provisional value and will be determined definitively 
by a Decision of the Head of BP BUMN. 

7. Date of Transaction 5 January 2026 

Through a share ownership transfer transaction based on the 
Share Transfer Agreement of State-Owned Shares in the

[...]

Head of BP BUMN is 1 (one) Dwiwarna Series A Share with 

special rights and 362,917,027 (three hundred sixty-two 
million nine hundred seventeen thousand twenty-seven) 
Series B Shares held by BP BUMN. 

Indirect shareholdings by the Republic of Indonesia through 
DAM is 35,928,785,753 (thirty-five billion nine hundred 
twenty-eight million seven hundred eighty-five thousand 
seven hundred fifty-three) Series B Shares consolidated at the 
Daya Anagata Nusantara Investment Management Agency. 

10. Information about 
controlling shareholders 

The Republic of Indonesia, through its direct shareholding of 
WIKA's Dwiwarna Series A shares, remains the ultimate

[...]

6 January 2026 

1. Listed Company Name PT Wijaya Karya (Persero) Tbk (“WIKA”) 

2. Number of shares and 
percentage of 
shareholdings before 
and after the transfer 

Before After 

Number of Shares: 

• 1 (one) Dwiwarna Series 
A Shares held by BP 
BUMN 

• 36,291,702,780 (thirty-
six billion two hundred 
ninety-one million seven 
hundred two thousand 
seven hundred eighty) 
Series B shares held by 
DAM 

Number of Shares: 

• 1 (one) Dwiwarna Series 
A Shares held by BP 
BUMN 

• 362,917,027 (three 
hundred sixty-two million 
nine hundred seventeen 
thousand twenty-seven) 
Series B shares held by 
BP BUMN 

• 35,928,785,753 (thirty-
five billion nine hundred 
two twenty-eight million 
seven hundred eighty-
five thousand seven 
hundred fifty-three) 
series B shares held by 
DAM 

Voting Rights: 

• BP BUMN: 0.0000% 
(zero point zero zero